Release Request

UAC Basic Information

First Name:

Last Name:

AKA:

Status: DISCHARGED

Date of Birth: - 2007 Gender: F

ANo.: T LOS: 2

Age: 14 Current Program: Fi. Bliss - EIS
Country of Birth: El Salvador Admitted Date: 8/13/2021

Requester Information
Requester Name: [ 1l
Requester Title: Case Manager
Requester Phone: ] Type of Release: {* Release to Sponsor ¢~ Release to Program
Sponsor Information
Name of Sponsor: —
AKA
Date of Birth: | IChY Current Age: 34
Country of Birth: El Salvador Legal Status: Unknown - Likely Without Status
If Other Non-Immigrant Visa,
Specify:
If Other Immigrant Visa, Specify:
A Number: SSN:

Sponsor Email:
Sponsor's Relationship to Minor: Other Distant Relative
Is There Proof of the Relationship? ¢ Yes " No
Provide Details on Relationship Including Official Documentation:
Ms. [ (Age 34, Category 3. Nonrelative sponsor) requests sponsorship of [ (' Female, age
13). Ms. GBREB currcntly resides in[J . Ohio. The Case manager was not able to prove a relationship because grandmothers first name was
misspelled on a birth certificate and the relationship was not established by paper but a family session was completed by clinicians who agree with the case
manager on reunifying the UAC with the minor. The clinician was able to see a positive relationship between both of them and the clinician was able to see the
interest the sponsor demonstrated. The sponsor is a nonrelative because the grandmothers First name was misspelled, and we are unable to proof the
relationship. The case manager received the mothers birth certificate, the UAC and the sponsors birth certificate. Birth certificates received do match the
official ID of the sponsor.
Sponsor Household Occupants: First Name iy D.O.B Gender Ciirpéal
Name \pe
1986 12:00:00

Relationship to Dependent on Sponsor

Sponsor Income

Sponsor's Partner

Affidavits of Support: Employer Name City NEH Zip Code Phane
cash housekeeping ohio OH

Case M. R dati

Case Manager Name: [

Please note, that this case is being submitted under new Policy Guide Section 2.5.1/adult household member of any sponser category does not require
fingerprint background checks. This case is being submitted under Field Guidance #11 - Temporary Waivers of Background Check Requirements for
Category 2 Adult Houschold Members and Adult Caregivers Minor has been screened and determined not to be especially vulnerable. This case does not
meet TVPRA Home study requirements and as per assessments conducted, there were no identified red flags in respect to abuse/neglect/safety concerns.
"The worker has observed a well-established relationship between the minor and the sponsor. The minor appears to be joyful and calm while speaking to the
sponsor. The caseworker has noticed a positive connection while they have talked on the phone. The case manager has monitored many of the calls that
have been conducted while the minor has been here at the program, and all have been positive. FRP AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: The minor
stated that she would go to school in the aftemoons and in the momings, she would stay with her family. She would get home and have dinner and get ready
for bed or would finish homework. The weekends she would stay home and sometimes she would go out with her friends. The UC has a clear medical
record as well as COVID. SONSOR/UAC RELATIONSHIP: Ms. [N (Agc 34, Category 3, Nonrelative sponsor) requests
sponsorship o! [ I (' Ferale. age 13). Ms [ currcntly resides infJll] . Ohio. The Case manager was not able
to prove arelationship because grandmothers first name was misspelled on a birth certificate and the relationship was not established by paper but a family
session was completed by clinicians who agree with the case manager on reunifying the UAC with the minor. The clinician was able to see a positive
relationship between both of them and the clinician was able to see the interest the sponsor demonstrated. FRP AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: The
Case Manager received and reviewed Ms_ family reunification packet, which includes. —Sponsor ID: El Salvador Passport EXP;-/ZO'.’I -
Proof of ability to provide housing, food, education.: The sponsor adequately demonstrated that he could support the minor financially. =Proof of Address:
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Comments:

Utitity bill, Phone bill, received and verified through Smarty Streets on 08/29/2021. Verified through Google Maps on 08/29/2021. —Proof of
immigration/citizenship status: El Salvador Passport NP Il 2021 —Letter of Designation: Was obtained and uploaded to portal on 08/31/202) —
Sponsor Care Agreement: Sponsor confirmed received Sponsor care agreement on 08/26/2021 —Sponsor Handbook: Sponsor confirmed reading Sponsor
Handbook on 08/29/2021. ~Income: The sponsor is a housekeeper, and she gets paid I, the sponsor will be working the same hours the minor
would be in school so she will have the time to take care of her. --SIR: Event ID: [l Date: 08/20/2021 Synopsis of event: Minor reports abuse in
home country Description of incident: SIR report states that minor reported that a group of nen tried to kidnap her, but they were not able to kidnap her
because she rant to the school. Minor reported that she docs not know who the men were. CRIMINAL: —As of 08/29/2021, for Ms. [ —Public
Records Check: [Clear] —Sex offender Check: [Clear] —-Finger Print Check: Clear —-Self-Disclosure: This Case Manager asked the sponsor if she has any
criminal history on 08/29/2021. Sponsor responded: No —As of 08/29/2021, for ™. R : -Public Records Check: [Clear] —Sex offender
Check: [Clear] ~Self-Disclosure: This Case Manager asked the adult caregiver if he has any crininal history on 08/29/2021. Adult caregiver responded: No
--As 0f 0812912021, for Mr. | [ --Public Records Check: [Clear] --Sex offender Check: [Clear] ~Self-Disclosure: This Case
Manager asked the houschold member if he has any criminal history on 08/29/2021. Adult caregiver responded: No BIRTH CERTIFICATES: The sponsor
is a nonrclative because the grandmothers First name was misspelled, and we are unable to proof the relationship, The case manager received the mothers
birth certificate, the UAC and the sponsors birth certificate. Birth certificates received do match the official ID of the sponsor. PRIOR SPONSORSHIP:
Verified on 08/29/2021 that the spansor did previously sponsor or attempt to sponsor a child. The sponsor has her son in Pamona Fairplex-l:'IS,-

. Af-ouus. The sponsor statcs UAC and son traveled to United States together and now she is trying to sponsor both
minors PRIOR ADDRESS: Verified on 08/29/2021 that the sponsor’s address was not used in a previous case, The address is currently being used to
sponsor minor from Pamona Fairplex-EIS, as the sponsor is tryiny to also sponsor her son [ /I 6098. CONTACT
WITH PRIMARY CAREGIVER IN COO: Spoke with [ o~ 0525202 | \v:s bc to verify
information provided by the UAC and the sponsor. SPONSOR RESOURCIS: The following emergency contact information was provided to the sponsor:
911, ORR Parent and Sponsor Hotline, information regarding health care and vaccinations, Department of Family and Protective Services Ohio, and
National Human Trafficking Resource Center, Release Recommendation: Approve with post release services Worker finds that it is in the child's best interest
to be approved with straight release services to her unrelated sponsor. The sponsor has been very proactive and prompt on the minor’s case, The sponsor
has submitted all required documentation and has met all ORR sponsorship requirements. The sponsor has agreed to provide the minor with educational,
medical, and legal services while the minor is here in the United States. It is in the best interest of the child to be reunited with their unrelated sponsor.
RELEASE RECOMMENDATION: Approve with post release only services HOMESTUDY AND PRS: PRS, THE SPONSOR HAS BEEN VERY
HELPFUL AND SHE HAS TURNED IN EVERYTHING NEEDED, THE CASE MANAGER UNABLE TO PROVE RELATIONSHIP BECAUSE
ONE OF THE BIRTH CERTIFICATES HAS THE WRONG NAME AND THE SPONSOR AND THE COO HAVE THE MONEY TO GET THAT
CHANGE COMPLETED.

Is Attorncy Contacted?: " Yes = No Case Manager R dation:  Approve with Post-Release Only Services
Case Manager R dation after _— N
Home Study: If App Cancellation

Updated Date/Time: 8/31/2021 5:38 PM Updated User: [———sil

Case Coordinator Name:
Comments:
Recommendation:
Sponsorship C llation R

Case Coordinator Recommendation

The Case Coordinator concurs with the Case Manager's Release Recommendation

Updated Date/Time:

Comments:

ORR Decision:

ORR Decision after Home Study:
Updated Date/Time:

Release Approved Date:
Release Approved by:

Approve with Post-Release Only Services Recommendation after Home Study:
dation Reason:
9/2/2021 2:01 PM Updated User: [l
ORR Decision

Release with PRS approved.
Approve with Post-Release Only Services Home Study Status:

9/2/2021 3:18 PM Updated User: m
b

Program Release Dates
9/2/2021 Release Scheduled Date:

The Next Scheduled Court Appearance for This Juvenile is:
Date Sponsor was Notified that They Must Inform the Inmigration Court Directly of any

Further Change of Address:

Reason for Less Than 24 Hours Notice to ICE, if Applicable:
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From:

To:

Cc:

Bcc:

Date:

Tara Rodas
Sanchez, Alex (ACF); Zapata, Richard (ACF); UCMigration (ACF};_

Adriana (ACF) (CTR); Viviana Huerta

Subject: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang A!ﬂiation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of

UC-_X}O(-XXG-OHS (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and UC-_XXX-XXG-IZO (Ft. Bliss-EIS)
Friday, September 3, 2021 11:31:00 AM

Attachments: BirthCertificate UC XXX-XX6-098 Identifving MS-13 GangMember as Father Encrypted.pdf

Photos Sponsor HouseHoldMembers Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha Hollywood Clique Gang Affiliation Encrypted.pptx
judicati I

Importance: High

All Concerned:

Attached and below please find information regarding the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation

of Sponsor | of £' salvador. Sponsor is attempting to obtain sponsorship of

two minors:

1

2.

UC-_XXX-XX6—098 admitted to Pomona Fairplex-EIS on -/2021 (DOB: ./2008;

COO: El Salvador)
uC_JIII_XXX-XX6-120 admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS on [Jjjjj/2021 (Dos: [Jjjjij 2007; coo: El

Salvador)

HIGH-LEVEL FACTS:

UC_-_XXX-XX6-098 is @ 13-year-old male from El Salvador
sponsor for UC_J_xxx-xx6-098 is | N ©' £! Salvador and proven
by Birth Certificates to be the Mother of UC_JJJl|_XXX-XX6-098 (see attached)

Case Manager || informed Sponsor that a criminal background check is
required for Sponsors

CV asked Sponsor if she has any criminal history and Sponsor verbally responded,
“yes,” to CM’s question; however, responded “No” on FRP for UC_JJJJj_xxx-Xx6-120 and
left question blank on FRP for UC_JJJJJi] _xXX-Xx6-098

Sponsor told CM that she was in the car with a dangerous gang member from El Salvador,
who is the father of UC_|JJJJl]_XxX-Xx6-098

Sponsor alleges she was falsely accused of participating in organized crime and not
cooperating with police officers because she refused to tell police about gang members
Sponsor provided CM with documents/paperwork for her criminal court proceedings involving
Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha (see attached)

Federal Staff reviewed birth certificate and identified father as ||| R EEEEEEEIE

I then conducted an internet search on i 00 R

confirmed father of UC_|JJJl_XXX-XX6-098 is a member of Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) from

the Hollywood clique (see link to

Federal Staff discovered that ||| | NN v 2s convicted and

sentenced to prison along with. other members of Mara Salvatrucha, from the Hollywood
cligue, who operate in the municipality of in El Salvador.

Gang Member || Y s scntenced to}years in prison for

crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
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o UC_ I XXx-XX6-120 is a 14-year-old female in ORR care at Ft. Bliss and claims that
UC-_XX_X-XXG-O98 is her cousin

e According to the Release Request submitted by CM at Ft. Bliss, there is no verifiable
relationship between UC-_XXX—XX6—120 and Sponsor is an unrelated sponsor

Rased on information found, the Sponsor and household are not safe for UCs to do possible current
connections to gang members in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique. Therefore,
recommendations include, but are not limited to:
o Notify staff at Ft. Bliss of confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation of Sponsor for
uc_ I Xxx-Xx6-120
o Do not release UC_ [l x<x-xx6-098 or UC_|Jl XXX-XX6-120 until further
interviews/investigation
o Upload documents and links to UAC Documents in the UC™ Portal for uC_J XO<-XX6-
120
e Check recent gang related SIRs at Pomona to determine if UC_-_XXX—XX6-098 was (or is)
involved
e Complete a SIR for UC-_XXX—XX6—O98 detailing his father’s involvement in the Mara
Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
e Link UCs as a family unit in the UC™ Portal (if possible) so that the Home Study for
uc_ [ _X**-Xx6-098 would apply to uc_ [ _XXX-XX6-120 since the minors claim to be
cousins and are going to the same Sponsor
e Transfer both UCs pending Home Study

Attachments {encrypted with the Standard Password):

e Birth Certificate of UC_JJJJ xx-xx6-098 proving his father is | N N EERE

I o was convicted and sentenced to [l in prison for crimes related to his
involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique

e PowerPoint File with ID of Sponsor and HouseHold Members

¢ Adjudication Paperwork provided by Sponsor to CM- regarding criminal court
proceedings involving Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha

Links:
I (shows Father of ucC_Jll_*x*-XX6-098 was convicted and sentenced to [ in
prison for crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha {MS-13) Hollywood
cligue
 DOJ Report on Efforts to Combat MS-13 from 2016-2020 [highlights DOJ efforts to combat
the Hollywood clique of the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)]

V/R,
-Tara

Tara Lee Rodas

Federal Volunteer ® Case Management ® Pomona Faitplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS)
in Pomona, California
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United States Department of Health & Human Setvices (HHS)
Administration for Children & Families (ACF) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR)

Unaccompanied Children (UC) Program
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From: Tara Rodas

To: Beatriz.Romo@
Cc: Zapata, Richard (ACF); Sanchez, Alex (ACF); Bond, Katharine (OS/OMHA)
Subject: FW: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of
uc _XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and UC-_)OO(-XX6-120 (Ft. Bliss-EIS)
Date: Friday, September 3, 2021 7:45:00 PM
Attachments: Birgh[.gr‘ihca{e_u_(ﬂ - Identifying MS-13 GangM .pdf
Photos Sponsor HouseHoldMember nfirmed Mara Salvatrucha Hollvwo ligue Gang Affiliation Enc 2. potx
r_Compl diudication Pa rk En

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Beatriz,
| hope you are having a great day!

As per Richard Zapata, attached and below please find critical information needed to HOLD the
RELEASE of uc’_xxx-xxs-no. uc_JI 0<X-XX6-120 was admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS
on 8/13/2021 (DOB: /2007; COO: El Salvador). The Sponsor has Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)
Hollywood clique gang affiliation.

Thank you for all you do to keep the UCs safe!

V/R
-Tara

From: Tara Rodas
Sent: Friday, September 3, 2021 8:32 AM

To: Sanchez, Alex (ACF) < N> Z20at2, Richard (ACF)
I 'V grtion (~C)
rsiTiptinc N A

cc: Bond, Katharine (0S/OMHA) <} IS >; D="id Danwing
- I s G.2an
I - 0>/ *n> N >; <, Adrizna (ACF
(cTr) < > '+ 2n2 Huerta

Subject: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to
Gain Sponsorship of UC_JJJJ_XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and UC__XXX-XX6-120
(Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Importance: High

All Concerned:

Attached and below please find information regarding the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation

of Sponsor | N of £/ sa/vador. Sponsor is attempting to obtain sponsorship of

two minors:
1. uc_JJll_XX-XX6-098 admitted to Pomona Fairplex-EIS on 8/14/2021 (DOB: [l /2008;
COO: El Salvador)
2. uC_JJIIl_X*X-XX6-120 admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS on 8/13/2021 (DOB: [Jil}/2007; COO: El

Salvador)

Antharized far miihlic ralaaca hy Ranlinag Maemher (Fracclayy



o UC_-_XXX-XX6-098 is a 13-year-old male from El Salvador
o Sponsor for UC_|Jl_XXx-Xx6-098 is_ of El Salvador and proven
by Birth Certificates to be the Mother of UC_[JJJJJ_XXX-XX6-098 (see attached)
o Case Manager BB i~formed Sponsor that a criminal background check is
required for Sponsors
o M [Jlllasked Sponsor if she has any criminal history and Sponsor verbally responded,
“ves,” to CM's question; however, responded “No” on FRP for UC_|JJJll_XXX-XX6-120 and
left question blank on FRP for UC_ [l _XXx-xx6-098
« Sponsor told CM that she was in the car with a dangerous gang member from El Salvador,
who is the father of UC_JJJJJJj <x-xx6-098
e Sponsor alleges she was falsely accused of participating in organized crime and not
cooperating with police officers because she refused to tell police about gang members
e Sponsor provided CM with documents/paperwork for her criminal court proceedings involving
criminal activity with the Mara Salvatrucha (see attached)
o Federal Staff reviewed birth certificate and identified father as | | | } J IR
: then conducted an internet search on ‘| EGEGcTcTcNNEEEEEEE -
confirmed father of UC-_XXX-XX6-098 is a member of Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) from

e Holywood cigu s Ik o
o Federal Staff discovered that_ was convicted and

sentenced to prison

. o operate in the municipality of | Ch:'atenango in El Salvador.

Gang Member was sentenced to [l in prison for
crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique

o UC [l _**X-XX6-120 is a 14-year-old female in ORR care at Ft. Bliss and claims that
uC_JJIX*%-Xx6-038 is her cousin

e According to the Release Request submitted by CM at Ft. Bliss, there is no verifiable
relationship between UC_[JJl] _XXX-XX6-120 and Sponsor is an unrelated sponsor

Based on information found, the Sponsor and household are not safe for UCs due to potential
current connections to gang members in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique.
Therefore, recommendations include, but are not limited to:
e Notify staff at Ft. Bliss of confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation of Sponsor for
uc_[J xx-xx6-120
e Do not release UC_[JJJIl|xxx-xx6-098 or UC_JJIl]XX*-XX6-120 until further
interviews/investigation
e Upload documents and links to UAC Documents in the UC™ Portal for UC-_'XXX-XXG-
120
e Check recent gang related SIRs at Pomona to determine if UC-_XXX-XX6—098 was (or is)
involved
e Complete a SIR for UC-_XXX—XX6-098 detailing his father’s involvement in the Mara
Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
Link UCs as a family unit in the UC™ Portal (if possible) so that the Home Study for
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uc_JJll _XxX-*X6-098 would apply to uC_ I _XXX-XX6-120 since the minors claim to be
cousins and are going to the same Sponsor
e Transfer both UCs pending Home Study

Attachments (encrypted with the Standard Password):
» Birth Certificate of UC_JJJJ XXX-XX6-098 proving his father is
- who was convicted and sentenced to. years in prison for crimes related to his
involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
e PowerPoint File with ID of Sponsor and HouseHold Members
o Adjudication Paperwork provided by Sponsor to crv- regarding criminal court
proceedings involving Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha

Links:

e Article from

-[shows Father of UC_JJJJ_XXX-XX6-098 was convicted and sentenced ol i
prison for crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood
clique]

o DOJ Report on Efforts to Combat MS-13 from 2016-2020 [highlights DOJ efforts to combat
the Hollywood clique of the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)]

V/R,
-Tara

Tara Lee Rodas

Federal Volunteer ® Case Management ® Pomona Faitplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS)
in Pomona, California

United States Department of Health & Human Setvices (HHS)

Administration for Children & Families (ACF) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORKR)
Unaccompanied Children (UC) Program
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From: Tara Rodas
To: mo Tiz F

Cc: Zapata, Richard (ACF; Sanchez, Alex (ACF; Bond, Katharine (OS/OMHA; Gomez, Angel (ACF

Bec: i

Subject: RE: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of
uc _XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and UC -_)ooc-xxe~120 (Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Date: Saturday, September 4, 2021 7:07:00 PM

Attachments: PII of UCs With Sponsor Wi =

Importance: High

Hello Beatriz,
| hope you are having a GREAT day!

| am off-site today, so | just received your email. That said, the Pl of both UCs is attached

uc_ [l xx-xx6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-£lS) and UC_[JIll_XXX-XX6-120 (Ft. Bliss-EIS)]. Please
note that UC-_XXX—XX6—120 was discharged to Sponsor today with Post Release Services.

To my knowledge, this is the first time our EIS has had a minor in care with a Sponsor who has
confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me. My cell is | -

Thank you for everything you do!
-Tara

From: Romo, Beatriz (ACF) [

Sent: Saturday, September 4, 2021 8:25 AM
To: Tara Rodes < >
Ce: Zapata, Richard (ACF) < S:nchez, Alex (ACF)

R >, athsrine (05/0MHA) | Gome:.
angel (Acr)

Subject: {EXTERNAL} RE: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor
Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of UC_JJJl_XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and
uc_ [ _Xxx-XX6-120 (Ft. Bliss-ElS)

Hello,

Do you all have full PIl of the UCs?

Beatriz Romo

Federal Field Specialist

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Administration for Children and Families

Office of Refugee Resettlement
- Division of Unaccompanied Children Operations
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https://www.acf.hhs.gov/orr/orograms/ucs

For after hours, weekends, federal holidays, inquiries or emergencies requiring immediate
assistance, please contact the ORR Hotline/Intakes at_.

From: Tara Rodas |||

Sent: Friday, September 3, 2021 6:46 PM

To: Romo, Beatriz (ACF) <}

Ce: Zapata, Richard (ACF) < S2nchez, Alex (ACF)
- -, ksthrine (05/0v++) -

Subject: [WARNING : MESSAGE ENCRYPTED] FW: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)
Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of UC-_XXX—XX6—098 (Pomona
Fairplex-E1S) and UC_[Jl]¥*X-XX6-120 (Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Beatriz,
| hope you are having a great day!

As per Richard Zapata, attached and below please find critical information needed to HOLD the
RELEASE of UC _XXX-XX6-120. UC [l XXX-XX6-120 was admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS
on 8/13/2021 (DOB: /2007; COO: E! Salvador). The Sponsor has Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)
Hollywood clique gang affiliation.

Thank you for all you do to keep the UCs safe!

V/R
-Tara

From: Tara Rodas
Sent: Friday, September 3, 2021 8:32 AM

To: Sanchez, Alex (ACF) < > Z=02ta, Richard (ACF)
- 7=t (") I
Cc: Bond, Katharine (0S/OMHA) [ > 0-'d Danwing
I, <.z ciente ; Lus Guzman
I - -/ - I : /. 1 (1)
(T - -~ .- I

Subject: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to

Gain Sponsorship of UC_Jll XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Falrplex-EIS) and UC_ [l X*x-xx6-120
(Ft. Bliss-EIS)
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Importance: High
All Concerned:

Attached and below please find information regarding the Mara Salvatrucha {MS-13) gang affiliation

of Sponsor | I of £' 52!vador. Sponsor is attempting to obtain sponsorship of

two minors:
1. UC_JJI _X*X-XX6-098 admitted to Pomona Fairplex-EIS on [Jjili}/2021 (DOB: [l 2008;
COO: El Salvador)
2. uC_JJll _***-XX6-120 admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS on [JJl}/2021 (DOB: [l /2007; COO: EI

Salvador)

-L| £

o UC_JJJl] ¥**-XX6-098 is a 13-year-old male from El Salvador

o sponsor for UC_JJl|xxx-xx6-098 is | © £/ Salvador and proven
by Birth Certificates to be the Mother of UC_-_XXX~XX6-098 (see attached)

o Case Manager || informed Sponsor that a criminal background check is
required for Sponsors

° CM- asked Sponsor if she has any criminal history and Sponsor verbally responded,
“yes,” to CM's question; however, responded “No” on FRP for UC_JJ_xxX-Xx6-120 and
left question blank on FRP for UC_[JJJl]_XXX-Xx6-098

e Sponsor told CM that she was in the car with a dangerous gang member from El Salvador,
who is the father of UC_JJJJJJj _XXx-xx6-098

e Sponsor alleges she was falsely accused of participating in organized crime and not
cooperating with police officers because she refused to tell police about gang members

e Sponsor provided CM with documents/paperwork for her criminal court proceedings involving
criminal activity with the Mara Salvatrucha (see attached)

o Federal Staff reviewed birth certificate and identified father as ||| RN

; then conducted an internet search on ‘|| NG that

confirmed father of UC-_XXX-XX6-098 is a member of Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) from

the Hollywood clique (see link to [ I ~rtice from [

e Federal Staff discovered that was convicted and
sentenced to prison along with.other members of Mara Salvatrucha, from the Hollywood

clique, who operate in the municipality of | | | | | JEEEEEE Cha'atenango in El Salvador.

Gang Member | NG /- scntenced to[l] vears in prison for

crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
o UC_JJl_**X-XX6-120 is a 14-year-old female in ORR care at Ft. Bliss and claims that

uC_JJJl <Xx-Xx6-098 is her cousin
e According to the Release Request submitted by CM at Ft. Bliss, there is no verifiable

relationship between UC_JJJJ_XXX-XX6-120 and Sponsor is an unrelated sponsor

Based on information found, the Sponsor and household are not safe for UCs due to potential
current connections to gang members in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique.
Therefore, recommendations include, but are not limited to:
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Notify staff at Ft. Bliss of confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation of Sponsor for
uc_[l_XXX-Xx6-120

e Do not release UC_[JJI] xxx-xx6-098 or UC_ [l XXX-XX6-120 until further
interviews/investigation

o Upload documents and links to UAC Documents in the UC™ Portal for UC_|JJIll XXX-XX6-
120

e Check recent gang related SIRs at Pomona to determine if UC-_XXX-XXG—OQS was (or is)
involved

« Complete a SIR for UC_JJJl|_XXX-XX6-098 detailing his father’s involvement in the Mara
Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique

e Link UCs as a family unit in the UC™ Portal (if possible) so that the Home Study for
uc_ [l >x*-xx6-098 would apply to UC_|JIl XXX-XX6-120 since the minors claim to be
cousins and are going to the same Sponsor

e Transfer both UCs pending Home Study

Attachments (encrypted with the Standard Password):
e Birth Certificate of UC-_XXX—XX6-098 proving his father is
I o was convicted and sentenced to Jfi§ vears in prison for crimes related to his
involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha {MS-13) Hollywood clique
o PowerPoint File with ID of Sponsor and HouseHold Members
o Adjudication Paperwork provided by Sponsor to CM- regarding criminal court
proceedings involving Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha

Links:
e Article from
I (shows Father of UC_JIll XXX-XX6-098 was convicted and sentenced to[f vears in
prison for crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (Ms-13) Hollywood
clique]
e DOJ Report on Efforts to Combat MS-13 from 2016-2020 [highlights DOJ efforts to combat
the Hollywood clique of the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)]

V/R,
-Tara

Tara Lee Rodas

Federal Volunteer ® Case Management ® Pomona Fairplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS)
in Pomona, California

United States Department of Health & Human Services (HHS)

Administration for Children & Families (ACF) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR)
Unaccompanied Children (UC) Program
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From: Tara Rodas

To: Horowitz, Michael E.(CIG)

Subject: FW: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of
uC_Jll - 0-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and uc-_>oo<—xx5-1zo (Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Date: Sunday, September 5, 2021 12:01:00 AM

Attachments: PII of With nsor Wi I Iv Hol i Affiliation_Eni
Photos Spansor HouseHoldMembers Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha Hollvwood Clique Gang Affiliation_Encrypted.pptx
BirthCertifi c% XXX-XN6- Identifying MS- ngMember as Father Encrypted.pdf
Sponsor Compglet widication Paperwork Encrypted.pdf

Importance: High

Good evening Michael,
| hope my email finds you and your family well!

I’'m reaching out to you as a trusted IG Community friend. I’d prefer no one without “a-need-to-
know” know that I've made contact with you until | demobilize later this fall and return to CIGIE.

You may have heard that I'm deployed as part of Operation Artemis. | volunteered to help HHS care
for and place Unaccompanied Children (who have entered the United States via the southern
border) with Sponsors in the United States. As part of the mission, I'm serving at the Pomona
Fairplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS) in Pomona, California on the Federal Case Management (CM)
Team. | have the honor of serving as the Case Management Director “In the Case Management
Room” alongside Katherine Bond who is an HHS attorney serving as the CM Director “In the
Command Center.”

There is MUCH to tell, but in brief, our Team discovered that human traffickers are exploiting the
HHS Unaccompanied Children (UC) program. “Bad actors” are recruiting, harboring, and
transporting minors; using force, fraud, and coercion; for the purpose of involuntary servitude, debt
bondage, slavery, and potentially commercial sex. HHS QIG, HSI, and other law enforcement
organizations are involved and SAs are actively working several of the suspected trafficking cases we
have referred. Thankfully, 1 have a trusted friend at HHS OIG who has been a great support to me
and our Team.

That said, _ ) : !
s_omg_o_n_e_s_a_t;ej:m_o_n_a_t_D_Q.l and I’'m not sure who. Since DOJ has dlllgently worked to combat MS-
13, | thought you would be a trusted colleague | could reach out to.

In brief, our EIS has had a minor in care (UC | A#XXX-XX6-098) with a Sponsor who has
confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation. His mother is [ GG O !

Salvador and his father is || | | SN S o' c! s2/vador. Both parents have MS-
13 gang affiliation and his father is currently serving. year sentence in a prison in El Salvador for
crimes related to his involvement in the MS-13 Hollywood clique.

| have attached all of the information our EIS has provided to HHS, HHS OIG, and the HSI Tip Line.
The documents are protected with a password that | will email you in a subsequent email.

Given the nature of this case, it is important that DOJ is aware. | am very grateful for trusted
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partners in the OIG community, so | would appreciate any advice on what the next best steps should
be.

With Thanks and Warm Regards from the Pomona Fairplex-EIS,
-Tara

From: Tara Rodas |||

Sent: Friday, September 3, 2021 6:46 PM

To: Romo, Beatriz (ACF) _

Cc: Zapata, Richard (ACF) <} >; S2nchez, Alex (ACF)
I - -, athorin (05/0v+)

Subject: [WARNING : MESSAGE ENCRYPTED] FW: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)
Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain Sponsorship of UC_-_XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona
Fairplex-EIS) and UC_JJJJl_XXX-XX6-120 (Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Beatriz,

| hope you are having a great day!

As per Richard Zapata, attached and below please find critical information needed to HOLD the
RELEASE of UC X0tx-xx6-120. UC_ Il XXX-XX6-120 was admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS
on -/2021 (DOB: /2007; COO: El Salvador). The Sponsor has Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)
Hollywood clique gang affiliation.

Thank you for all you do to keep the UCs safe!

V/R
-Tara

From: Tara Rodas
Sent: Friday, September 3, 2021 8:32 AM
To: Sanchez, Alex (ACF) Zapata, Richard (ACF)

i
e, e
cc: Bond, Katharine (05/OMHA) <} D-"d D=nwing
T e
I - - > S ", zn? )
) - - -~ -

Subject: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to
Gain Sponsorship of UC_[JJlJ_XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-ElS) and UC_JXXX-XX6-120
(Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Importance: High

All Concerned:
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Attached and below please find information regarding the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation

of sponsor [ I of t! Salvador. Sponsor is attempting to obtain sponsorship of

two minors:

1

2.

UC_-_XXX—XX6—098 admitted to Pomona Fairplex-EIS on -/2021 (DOB:./2008;
COO: El Salvador)

UC_J_XXX-XX6-120 admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS on [Jjjjfj/2021 (DoB: [} /2007; coo: El
Salvador)

HIGH-LEVEL FACTS:

uC_Jl _XXX-XX6-098 is a 13-year-old male from El Salvador

Sponsor for UC_JJI _xxx-xx6-098 is | N ©f E! Salvador and proven
by Birth Certificates to be the Mother of UC_JJjJJll_XXX-XX6-098 (see attached)

Case Manager ||l iformed Sponsor that a criminal background check is
required for Sponsors

cM [l 2sked Sponsor if she has any criminal history and Sponsor verbally responded,
“ves,” to CM’s question; however, responded “No” on FRP for UC-_XXX-XX6—120 and
left question blank on FRP for UC_[Jl]_XXX-XX6-098

Sponsar told CM that she was in the car with a dangerous gang member from El Salvador,
who is the father of UC_[JJJJJli]_XXX-XX6-098

Sponsor alleges she was falsely accused of participating in organized crime and not
cooperating with police officers because she refused to tell police about gang members
Sponsor provided CM with documents/paperwork for her criminal court proceedings involving
criminal activity with the Mara Salvatrucha (see attached)

Federal Staff reviewed birth certificate and identified father as || G
B then conducted an internet search on ‘[ that
confirmed father of UC_JJJJl|_XXX-XX6-098 is a member of Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) from
the Hollywood clique (see link to || I Article from

Federal Staff discovered that || 25 convicted and

sentenced to prison along with .other members of Mara Salvatrucha, from the Hollywood
clique, who operate in the municipality of ||| | | EEEEI; Chalatenango in El Salvador.

Gang Member [ NG 2; scntenced to[years in prison for

crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
UC_JJll_X*X-XX6-120 is a 14-year-old female in ORR care at Ft. Bliss and claims that
uC_[Jll_%X%-XX6-098 is her cousin

According to the Release Request submitted by CM at Ft. Bliss, there is no verifiable
relationship between UC_JJJJ] _XXX-XX6-120 and Sponsor; therefore, the Sponsor is an
unrelated sponsor

Based on information found, the Sponsor and household are not safe for UCs due to potential
current connections to gang members in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13} Hollywood clique.
Therefore, recommendations include, but are not limited to:

Notify staff at Ft. Bliss of confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation of Sponsor for

UC_JI _XXX-XX6-120
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o Do not release UC_[JJj XX%-XX6-098 or uC_ [ _XX%-XX6-120 until further
interviews/investigation

e Upload documents and links to UAC Documents in the UC™ Portal for uC_ [ X<x-Xx6-
120

e Check recent gang related SIRs at Pomona to determine if UC-_XXX-XX6-098 was (or is)
involved

e Complete a SIR for UC-_XXX—XX6—098 detailing his father's involvement in the Mara
Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique

e Link UCs as a family unit in the UC™ Portal (if possible) so that the Home Study for
uc_ Il _XXx-Xx6-098 would apply to uc Il ¥XX-XX6-120 since the minors claim to be
cousins and are going to the same Sponsor

e Transfer both UCs pending Home Study

Attachments (encrypted with the Standard Password):
o Birth Certificate of UC_|JJj XxX-XX6-098 proving his father is_
who was convicted and sentenced to. years in prison for crimes related to his
involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
o PowerPoint File with ID of Sponsor and HouseHold Members
o Adjudication Paperwork provided by Sponsor to CM- regarding criminal court
proceedings involving Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha

Links:
e Article fr

_ [shows Father of UC_JJJJJ_X*XX-XX6-098 was convicted and sentenced

to.years in prison for crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha {(MS-13)
Hollywood clique]

o DOJ Report on Efforts to Combat MS-13 from 2016-2020 [highlights DOJ efforts to combat
the Hollywood clique of the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)]

V/R,
-Tara

Tara Lee Rodas

Fedetal Volunteer ® Case Management ® Pomona Fairplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS)
in Pomona, California

United States Depattment of Health & Human Setvices (HHS)

Administration for Childten & Families (ACF) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR)
Unaccompanied Childten (UC) Program

3k ok sk 3k 3k ok 3k 2k % ok 9 oK 3 ok 3 ok ok g ok sl ok ok ok ok o sk sk o ok ok ok ok 3 ok 3 ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ok Xk kR

Antharized far nuthlic ralaace hvy Ranlino Memher (Fracclav



UAC Basic Information

Event Type: SIR Event

First Name: [N
Last Name: [N
Date of Birth:  [Jjjjj2008
A No.: s
Age: 13
Ch“d’;fr‘:h“__“"" f E| Salvador

Admitted Date: 8/14/2021
ORR Placement

o
Date: 8/12/2021

Status: ADMITTED
AKA:

Gender: M
LOS: 25

LOC: 25

Current Program:  Pomona Fairplex - EIS

Current Location: Pomona, CA

Date of Time of ) A
Event: 9/5/2021 Event: 04:30 AM Event ID: [N
SY;:‘::?_ of UC might have used gang signals to communicate with other UCS in the area or his Pod
¢ Emergency SIR® SIR
SIR
I Abuse/Neglect in ORR Care Type of -—Select—- Alleged ---Select---
Abusec/Neglect: Perpetrator:
I~ Past Abuse/Neglect Not in I~ Abuse In Home Country F~ Abuse On Journey
ORR Care I~ Neglect/Abandonment in the Home Country I~ Neglect/Abandonment in the United States
I~ Abuse In UnitedStates I~ Other
I~ Abuse fn DHS Custody Specify:
I™ Physical Abuse In ICE Custody
I~ Sexual Abuse In ICE Custody
I~ Physical Abuse In CBP Custody
I~ Sexual Abuse In CBP Custody
I~ Other
Specify:
I Behavioral Incidents thatdo [~ Possession of a Weapon I~ Physical Aggression J
not threaten immediate safety = Sujcidal Ideation I~ Use of Drugs and/or Alcohol in ORR Custody
I~ Verbal Aggression I~ Self-Harm without medical Intervention
™ Destruction of property ™ Past Suicidal Attempt/Gesture
™ Past Self-Harm
I~ Other
Specify:
™ Incidents Involving Law I~ Search I Investigate/Response
Enforcement I~ Interview I~ Arrest
I~ Other
Specify:
I~ Safety Measures ™ One-on-One Supervision ™ Use of Restraints I~ Pat-Down or Other Searches
™ Criminal History I Significant Criminal History in Home Country

[~ Pregnancy Related Issues

I~ Potential Fraud Schemes

W Other

™ Significant Criminal History in United States
I~ Other
Specify:

€ Pregnancy ¢ Childbirth ¢ Termination Request

Please describe how the pregnancy occurred and if there are any medical complications related to the

I~ Confidence Scheme
I~ Document/Information Frand

pregnancy:

I™ Contact or Threats to UC while io ORR Care (from smuggling syndicates, organized crime, other criminal actors)

™ Separated from Parent/Legal Guardian

I Previous Enrollment in the DHS Migrant Protection Protocols Programs

¥ Other
Specify. possible use of gang sign language

Incldent Information;
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Did the incident take placeat ¢ Ves & No Care Provider Name: -~ Select Provider Name -
) -
another care provider facility? Care Provider City: - Select Provider City ~  Care Provider State:  — Select Provider State --
Location of Incident: Housing Area Date Reported To Care  9/6/2021 Time Reported To 02:22 AM
Provider: Care Provider:
Other Specify: POD Date Reported To 9/6/2021 Time Reported To 09:22 AM
ORR: ORR:

Description of Incident: (Full
Description of Incident)

Was the UAC or Anyone Else
Injured?:

Staff Response and Intervention
Follow-up and/or Resolution:
Recommendations:

Reported To State Licensing:

Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:
Is CPS Different From State
Licensing:

Reported To CPS:
Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

Reported To Local Law
Enforcement:

Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

Is this an SIR for a Runaway?

CM went to UCS Pod to check on UC and give him an update on his case and it appearcd that he was communicating using
gang signals with other UCS he was using his left hand in front of his forchead and his right hand on his chest

¢ Yes 6 No Specify:
Actions Taken

spoke with David Danwing and Kelly Sand Hagen and informed Pod security

security will be following up

determined if UC has gang affiliation with MS13

Reporting:
Date of .

" Yes & No Report: Time of Report:
Date Notificd the :

€ Yes®No  Incident will be e onbmmatios
: . Number:
investigated:

pending investigation

€ Yes ¢ No

¢ Yes + No Date of Report: Time of Report:
Date Notified the

 Yes G No Incident will be Case/Confirmation Number:
investigated:

¢ Yes ¢ No Date of Report: Time of Report:

Officer Name: Officer Badge:

Date Notificd the

¢ Yes G No Incident will be Case/Confirmation Number:
investigated:

pending investigation

ORR Notifications:

Telephane

Ennail
Number

Name Agency/Title  Date Natified Time Notified

Alex Sanchez ORR/FFS 9/6/2021
Andrea Chapman ORR/PO 19/6/2021
" Medical
DHUC Coordinator 9/6/2021
Case Coordinator
Adriana Lynch CFS 9/6/2021
SIR Hotline
Other Notifications:
¢ Yes < No

NMethad of

Date Notified
PR Notification

Specify

Name Time Notified

[CE Juvenile
Coordinator

Reporter and Follow-Up Contact:

Emil

Telephone Number
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StafT Filing Report Case Manager ‘elteam
(Contact for Follow-Up Cuse nuuager @teaml|
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From: Tara Rodas

To:

Cc: ; David Danwing; Zapata, Richard (ACF; Sanchez, Alex (ACF; Lvnch, Adriana
B Y Rk

Subject: Possible MS-13 Gang Affiliation for 2 UCs (UC _XXX-XX6-098 and UC _XXX-XX6-187)

Date: Monday, September 6, 2021 1:38:00 PM

Importance: High

Hi Kelly,

| hope you are having a GREAT day!

David Danwing asked CM [ BB 2nd | to reach out to you regarding possible MS-13 gang

affiliation of two UCS:
UC-_XXX-XX6—098 in (13-year-old male from El Salvador)

o uC [l xxx-xx6-187 in | N (15-Vear-old male from El Salvador)

David explained that you can:
e Observe their behavior [especially if they communicate using gang hand signals (aka signing)]
¢ Note if they have tattoos
o Inform Case Manager- via Teams of any suspected gang related concerns or activity

Thank you for all you do to keep the UCs safe,

- and Tara

Tara Lee Rodas
Federal Volunteer ® Case Management ® Pomona Fairplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS)

in Pomona, California
United States Department of Health & Human Setvices (HHS)
Administration for Children & Families (ACF) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR)

Unaccompanied Children (UC) Progtam

*************************************************
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Note from Sen. Grassley's office: These are original, unaltered notes from contract officials on site at
Pomona, California dated September 7, 2021, relaying information in an interview of a young male
unaccompanied child later released to a household with connections to the MS-13 gang

8:30 PM 9/7/2021

He was wearing sun glasses.....
Yesterday you came with you boss.
My mom is impatient

He said I’'m relaxed “tranquilo”
What did you do in your country.

e Wake up alas5 enla manana

e Go towork

e Worked the land (el campo) with this grandfather
Sembrar —corn

1 horse

Travajar con su abuelo

A las 1 went to school to study

Went to school walking with his tia

e Area was safe

Police are in his area and sometimes say hello, and he always says hello. I hardly go outside. | spend
time in my house, in school. Todo es tranquilo.

He is very quiet

His dream is to be a lawyer... to ayudar. He would like to help children.

He has seen programs on the TV where people threaten others.

When did you leave your country?

Describe your families....they are poor...not real poor because they had enough to eat....
Best to get it out ...tell your story

He said his Dad was in the gang...his mom to. My mom went to prison to....

When | was little they left me with my grandparents......My aunt took care of me.

My Dad would take me everywhere....| have a sister I that is from another woman. Medio

hermana [l

Gave me a little stress maltratra lo and mal tratar su mama.

Mom of his dad is in the USA...10, 11, 12
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Last time | saw my Mom | was 4 or 5 years old...| was very small
Mom and Dad used to fight.

Gang member married another woman. He feels angry that his Dad married another woman. His mom
talked a lot to him about his Dad leaving. He feels stress

It makes me mad when | think about it.

I saw him about a year ago. It was the year 2020

He took me around to all place and that’s why my Mom was mad with him.
His uncle is also in [l en El Salvador

| have a lot of memories, but | don’t like to talk about them. | have a lot of memories — bastante
memotries. The only murders | have seen are in the movies.

CM was fantastic.
My Mom is stressing me. 1 am afraid to be here at Pomona.

I wanted to change my pod and my bed placement. | don’t feel comfortable when another boy calls me
“Chicky”

We call them malia (malos) bad people

In school they call him machete...he ignores them

At 5 years old he lived with his grandparents. He was mad. My mom is angry.
I boyfriend is 15 and is here with us and is going to Texas

My Dad taught me things

I don’t know about my Dad. He thinks he is a Christian now. Preaching in the streets.
My Aunt is a psychologist

I con su novio.... su novio esta aqui. Vladimir “ellos dice Chele”
- tiene amigas 15y 11. - y-y una nina de 5 ninos.

La mitra.....

Some of the others went to Ohio.

Neighbors. He came with his cell phone

I don’t have any more information.....

Viene con un coyote...mi prima

At 9:49 he said he was tired....

I have a stepfather
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@9:53 he asked to go to the bathroom and then he went back to the pods

Critical Fact: UC said that Mental Health said that the CM put an SIR report on him. Why is mental
health saying things like that to the UCs? »

UC says he crossed with other people in his group and that another one is here at Pomona.
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Event Type: SIR Event

Date of
Event:

9/7/2021

First Name: [N
LastName: [

Date of Birth: 2008

ANo: G098
Age: 13
Child’s Country of
Birth: El Salvador
Admitted Date:  8/14/2021
ORR Placement 8/12/2021
Date:

Time of

Event: 09:30 PM

Status: DISCHARGED
AKA:

Gender: M
LOS: 34

LOC: 47

Current Program:  Pomona Fairplex - EIS

Current Location: Pomona, CA

Event ID: [N

Synopsis of Sponsor for UC [JIlI-609% made verbal threats against Case Management Department.

Event:

Significant lncident Repart

¢ Emergency SIR( SIR

I~ Abuse/Neglect in ORR Care Type of
Abuse/Neglect:

I~ Past Abuse/Neglect Not in
ORR Care

™ Behavioral Incidents that do
not threaten immediate safety

I™ Incidents Involving Law
Enforcement

[~ Safety Measures

™ Criminal History

[~ Pregnancy Related Issues

T Potential Fraud Schemes

¥ Other

SIR

--Select---

I~ Abuse In Home Country

I~ Neglect/Abandonment in the Home Country
I Abuse In UnitedStates

I~ Abuse In DHS Custody

I~ Physical Abuse In ICE Custody
™ Sexual Abuse In |CE Custody
™ Physical Abuse In CBP Custody
I™ Sexual Abuse In CBP Custody
I~ Other

Specify:

I~ Possession of 2 Weapon

I~ Suicidal Ideation

I~ Verbal Aggression

I~ Destruction of property

I~ Past Self-Harm

T~ Other

Specify:

I~ Search

I~ Interview

I~ Other

Specify:

Alleged -=-Select---
Perpetrator:

I~ Abuse On Jouney
I™ Neglect/Abandonment in the United States
I~ Other

Specify:

™~ Physical Aggression

I~ Use of Drugs and/or Alcohol in ORR Custody
I~ Self-Harm without medical Intervention

I~ Past Suicidal Attempt/Gesture

I™ InvestigateResponse
I” Armrest

I~ One-on-One Supervision I™ Use of Restraints I™ Pat-Down or Other Searches

I~ Significant Criminal History in Home Country

I~ Significant Criminal History in United States
I~ Other
Specify:

¢ Pregnancy ¢ Childbirth € Termination Request

Please describe how the pregnancy occurred and if there are any medical complications related to the

I™ Confidence Scheme
I~ Document/Information Fraud

pregnancy:

I™ Contact or Threats to UC while in ORR Care (from smuggling syndicates, organized crime, other criminal actors)

I™ Separated from Parent/Legal Guardian

I~ Previous Enrollment in the DHS Migrant Protection Protocols Programs

W Other

Specify: Verbal threats made from potential Sponsor (mother) Te case Management Department

Incident Information:
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Did the incident take place at ¢~ yes 5 No Care Provider Name: -- Select Provider Name —
. —
another care provider facility? Care Provider City: - Select Provider City -  Care Provider State: - Select Provider State —
Location of Incident: Other Date Reported To Care  9/16/2021 Time Reported To 06:32 PM
Provider: Care Provider:
Other Specify: Case Management Depart Date Reported To 9/21/2021 Time Reported To 06:42 AM
ORR: ORR:

Description of Incident: (Full
Description of Incident)

Was the UAC or Anyone Else
Injured?:

When speaking with UCJ-6098 , UC [ -6098 disclosed to Case Management Department nicknames he was
given. When he was little. UC [JJillll|-608 disclosed his nicknames as follow, 3 machetes,, 3 plumas. UC [Jl-6098
disclosed that his father attempted to kill his mother , that father taught UC things he should not be teaching him such as killing
others . Father would show videos and guns to UC and express 1o him he would like him to join MS13 gang . Uc[JEE-6098
disclosed he did not know the current whereabouts of father, father was in jail but was released. UCs grandmother is in the
United States but whereabauts are unknown as well. UC disclosed his uncle is part of MS13 and lives in the United states but
does not know the exact location. Social Worker assigned for home study reported UC has seen father over video chat . Mother
of UC 6098 (potential sponsor) contacted Case Management Department many times and made verbal threats and gave
random religious quotes to staff members and UC . Mother disclosed the following regarding UC being bullied (I will never hurt
kids, but my son is being bullied) staff reassured they would address issue. Mother would disclose things such as "dios permita
concerlos un dia en persona" (T hope to meet Case Management Depariment in person one day). "Usted nunca se va a descher
de mi aunque yo tenga a mi nino y este conmigo (you will never get rid of me even when I have my child with me). Mother would
call Case Management at random times throughout the day asking what Case Management was doing. Mother would call and
ask the different shifts and times of staff. Mother would call and quote religious quote to Case Management Department. Psalim
21. Quote said by Mother was "Calma a mi yo tc repondere cosas ocultas que no conoces de mi" . Mother than threatened
Case Management Department by disclosing that UCs father is on the run that once he finds staff he will kill them. Mother
contacted Department on 09/15/2021 and said the following. "I dreamed that someone in 2 motoreyele was following me and I
didn't know why, I didn't do anything to anyone. I was scared , pray that GOD protect you all.

" Yes ¢ No Specify:

Actions Taken

Staff Response and Intervention Notified appropriate parties regarding verbal threats

Follow-up and/or Resolution:
Recommendations:

Reported To State Licensing:

Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

Is CPS Different From State
Licensing:

Reported To CPS:
Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

Reported To Local Law
Enforcement:

‘Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

will notify Local Law Enforcement.
Reporting:
Date of
g i 3

 Yes & No Report: Time of Report
Date Notified the )

CYesCNo  Incidentwill be g::’lfi‘:‘ﬁ"“a""“
investigated: :

@ Yes € No

¢ Yes G No Date of Report; Time of Report:
Date Notified the

¢ Yes " No Incident will be Case/Confirmation Number:
investigated:

 Yes G No Date of Report: Time of Report:

Officer Name: Officer Badge:

Date Notified the

 Yes © No Incident will be Casc/Confirmation Number:
investigated:

ORR Notifications:

Telephone
Number

Naine Ageney/Tide Date Notificd “Fime Notificd Email

Richard Zapata
|Ted Nestorius

ORR/FI'S
ORRTO

9/21/2021
Ip/2172021

06:42 PM
06:42 PM
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Medical
Coordinator

Case Coordinator |

adriana Lynch CI'S 9/21/2021 06,42 PM
SIR Hotline

Other Notifications:

Is this an SIR for a Runaway? € Yes € No

Method of

s iy
Naotification [Ras

Name Date Notificd Time Notified

ICE Juvenile
Coordinator

Reporter aad Follow-Up Contact:

Name Ensail Tetephone Number

Case Manager

Child welfare director

Staff Filing Report

Contact for Follow-Up [David Dawning
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From:

To: ﬁrﬁp m ; Sanchez, Alex (ACF; Zapata, Richard (ACF);
UCMigration 0mao omez, Angel (ACF

Cc: Bond, Katharine (O5/OMHA); David Danwing; + Luis Guzman; Daisy Pina;
Lyach, Adriana (ACF) (CTR); Viviana Huerta;
Bec: Horowitz, Michael E.(0QIG)
Subject: UPDATE [URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to Gain
Sponsorship of UC _X0(-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-EIS) and UC_- _X0X-XX6-120 (Ft. Bliss-EIS)]
Date: Wednesday, September 8, 2021 1:51:00 PM
Attachments: AC SIR For Possibl lanin f
Bignﬁgﬂm_ca XXX -XX6-098 Identifying MS-13 GanaMember as Father Encrypted.pdf
Email | rding Possible ¢ Gm.imnm.&m::n_u;_-_ﬁmm_'.zc_-_mm
ML&MM&W
P11 for uc- XOXXG- ls_ms_ﬂ_oﬂs_o_ﬂ- Marvland.optx
Importance: High

All Concerned:

After interviewing UC_[JJJJl]_xxx-Xx6-098 on [J}/2021, it is suspected that there is another UC
(UC_-_XXX—XX6—187) in ORR care at the Pomona Fairplex-EIS who journeyed with
uc_JJl]_*xx-xx6-098 from El Salvador to the United States. It is possible that UC_JJJJ_XXx-xx6-
187 has Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang affiliation.

High-Level Update:

e 0n9/7/2021, Case Manager || 2nd Federal Staff collaborated on interview
questions for a follow-up interview of UC_-_XXX-XX6-098

« CM | conducted the interview with UC_JJJJ]_Xxx-Xx6-098 from 8:30 PM to 9:47 PM
on 9/7/2021. Federal Staff observed the interview from a short distance and took notes

 When asked about his life in El Salvador, UC_JJ]_XXx-Xx6-098 said he was raised by his
grandparents because his parents left him when he was approximately 5 years old

° UC-_XXX-XX6—098 said his parents fought a lot because his father exposed him to things
(people, places, weapons and violent movies) that his mother did not like

o The father of UC_[JJli_xxx-xx6-098 is | N - -:
sentenced to.-years in prison for crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha
(MS-13) Hollywood clique (see attached file)

e The Mother of UC_|JJl] xx-xx6-098 is | I She confirmed Mara

Salvatrucha {MS-13) gang affiliation and is proven to be the Mother of UC_-_XXX—XXG-
098 by birth certificates (see attached)
* When asked about his past, UC_[JJJ]_XXX-XX6-098 stated that he has a lot of memories, but
that he doesn’t like to talk about them
e UC_-_XXX-XX6-098 disclosed that his father and mother had been in jail because of gang
related activity
o When CM [l asked uC [ _*Xx-XX6-098 if he was in the gang he said, “No”
o UC_ Il XxX-Xx6-098 disclosed that he journeyed from El Salvador to the United States
with other people that included, but is not limited to, the following:
o UC_JIl_**X-XX6-120 who was discharged from the Ft. Bliss-EIS on 9/4/2021 (DOB:
Il/2007; COO: El Salvador)
o A 15-year old male named [JJij that UC_JJ_XXX-XX6-098 claimed is currently
admitted to the Pomona Fairplex-EIS and hopes to be sponsored by an Uncle in Texas.

He is the alleged boyfriend of UC_JJJj_XXX-XX6-120 and the possible cousin of
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uc_[J*%-Xx6-098

o A 15-year-old female named [l

o An 11-year-old-girl named i

o An unnamed child between the ages of 3 and 5

o Afemale guide who is planning to move to Ohio to be neighbors with | R
I (soonsor of UC [l XXx-XX6-098 and uc_ I %-*x6-120).

o Federal Staff searched the Pomona Fairplex-EIS Census Data and identified a minor who fit the
description of the 15-year-old male named [l that uC_JJJJIXXX-Xx6-098 described.
The identified male is UC_|JJJJll XXX-XX6-187

e Federal Staff noted the following, which corroborates the information provided by
uc_ [l 0-xx6-098 about | I:

o UC_[Jl XX%-Xx6-187 has |l 2s his second name on his birth certificate and his
passport (see attached file)

o UC-_XXX-XX6-187 was admitted to the Pomona Fairplex on the same day as
uC_ [ Xx-Xx6-098 (8/14/2021)

o UC_ [l ¥XX-XX6-187 is a 15-year-old male

o UC_ | X¥*%-Xx6-187 is from | . €' 2'vador where the Ms-13 Hollywood
clique operates and where UC_-_XXX—XX6—O98 was also born

uc_Jl] xx-xx6-187 first Sponsor was a relative in Texas_
B - I < -

o Federal Staff reviewed Pomona SIRs and found SIR Event |l that said, “it appeared that
he [UC-_XXX-XX6-098] was communicating using gang signals with other UCS, he was
using his left hand in front of his forehead and his right hand on his chest.”

o Federal Staff reviewed emails sent to security and identified email of 9/6/2021 alerting
security to possible gang possible MS-13 gang affiliation of two UCS:

o uC_ Jl0x-xx6-098 in [N (13-Vear-old male from El
Salvador) -
_XXX-XX6-187 in_ (15-year-old male from El

o UC
Salvador)

o

o Itis suspected that UC_JJJJJXxX-XX6-187 journeyed from El Salvador with UC_JJll XXX-
XX6-098 and UC _XXX-XX6-120
e Itis possible that UC_JJJJ _XXX-XX6-187 has MS-13 gang affiliation

h d with the Standard P rd):

« Birth Certificate of UC_[JJ]_XXX-XX6-098 proving his father is [ ]

who was convicted and sentenced to.—years in prison for crimes related to his
involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique

e PowerPoint File with information on UC_[Jfxxx-xx6-098 and UC_JIll XXX-XX6-120
and ID of Sponsor and HouseHold Members for the UCs

e PowerPoint File with information on UC_-_XXX-XX6-187 and ISAP D of Sponsor

e Adjudication Paperwork provided by Sponsor to CM- regarding criminal court
proceedings involving Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha
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Please note that UC_JJJJJ|_XXX-XX6-187 will be interviewed this morning (9/8/2021) and another
update will be provided.

V/R,
-Tara

From: Tara Rodas

Sent: Friday, September 3, 2021 8:32 AM

To: Sanchez, Alex (ACF) —>; Zapata, Richard (ACF)
e e )
b

Cc: Bond, Katharine (05/OMi1A) [ >; D-vid Danwing
Bosva  aamw - N
I - - > "> - /", ~rno (ACF)
(T - = >

Subject: URGENT: Confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Gang Affiliation of Sponsor Attempting to
Gain Sponsorship of UC_JJl] XXX-XX6-098 (Pomona Fairplex-E1S) and UC_[JlJ xx-xX6-120
(Ft. Bliss-EIS)

Importance: High

All Concerned:

Attached and below please find information regarding the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation

of Sponsor | of ' 5a!vador. Sponsor is attempting to obtain sponsorship of

two minors:
1. UuC_ Il XXX-XX6-098 admitted to Pomona Fairplex-EIS on 8/14/2021 (DOB: [JJjjjjj2008;
COO: El Salvador)
2. UC_Jl XXX-XX6-120 admitted to the Ft. Bliss-EIS on 8/13/2021 (DOB: [Jjjjjj/2007; coo: El

Salvador)

HIGH-LEVEL FACTS:

o UC_JJ _**X-XX6-098 is a 13-year-old male from El Salvador

» Sponsor for UC_JJl xxx-xx6-098 is || o €' s2!vador and proven
by Birth Certificates to be the Mother of UC-*XXX-XXG-OQS (see attached)

o Case Manager |} Il informed Sponsor that a criminal background check is
required for Sponsors

° CM- asked Sponsor if she has any criminal history and Sponsor verbally responded,
“yes,” to CM’s question; however, responded “No” on FRP for UC_JJ] _XXX-XX6-120 and
left question blank on FRP for UC_JJJJj_xxx-xx6-098

e Sponsor told CM that she was in the car with a dangerous gang member from El Salvador,
who is the father of UC_JJJJf_xxx-xx6-098

¢ Sponsor alleges she was falsely accused of participating in organized crime and not
cooperating with police officers because she refused to tell police about gang members

e Sponsor provided CM with documents/paperwork for her criminal court proceedings involving
criminal activity with the Mara Salvatrucha (see attached)
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o Federal Staff reviewed birth certificate and identified father as_

then conducted an internet search on that
confirmed father of UC_[JJJJ]_X*X-XX6-098 is a member of Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) from

the Hollywood clique (see link to | N Artic'e from_

e Federal Staff discovered that was convicted and
sentenced to prison along with. other members of Mara Salvatrucha, from the Hollywood
clique, who operate in the municipality of_, Chalatenango in El Salvador.
Gang Member— was sentenced to|JJj] years in prison for
crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique

o UC [l _*Xx-XX6-120 is a 14-year-old female in ORR care at Ft. Bliss and claims that
uc_J _XXX-*x6-098 is her cousin

o According to the Release Request submitted by CM at Ft. Bliss, there is no verifiable
relationship between UC_[JJJll_XX%-XX6-120 and Sponsor; therefore, the Sponsor is an
unrelated sponsor

Based on information found, the Sponsor and household are not safe for UCs due to potential
current connections to gang members in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique.
Therefore, recommendations include, but are not limited to: :
e Notify staff at Ft. Bliss of confirmed Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) gang affiliation of Sponsor for
uc_ [ _xxx-xx6-120
e Do not release UC_[JJJll0x-xx6-098 or UC_JI XXX-XX6-120 until further
interviews/investigation
e Upload documents and links to UAC Documents in the UC™ Portal for UC-_XXX-XXG—
120
e Check recent gang related SIRs at Pomona to determine if UC-_XXX—XX6—O98 was (or is)
involved
¢ Complete a SIR for UC-_XXX—XX6—098 detailing his father's involvement in the Mara
Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
e Link UCs as a family unit in the UC™ Portal (if possible) so that the Home Study for
uc_ Il ¥xx-Xx6-098 would apply to uc_ [l *xx-XX6-120 since the minors claim to be
cousins and are going to the same Sponsor
e Transfer both UCs pending Home Study

Attachments (encrypted with the Standard Password):
o Birth Certificate of UC_JJJJ_XXX-Xx6-098 proving his father is
- who was convicted and sentenced to. years in prison for crimes related to his
involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13) Hollywood clique
e PowerPoint File with ID of Sponsor and HouseHold Members
e Adjudication Paperwork provided by Sponsor to cM [l resarding criminal court
proceedings involving Sponsor and Mara Salvatrucha

Links:

e Article fro
I (shovs Father of uC_[Jll _XXX-XX6-098 was convicted and sentenced
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to. years in prison for crimes related to his involvement in the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)

Hollywood clique]
o Com -13 f -2020 [highlights DOJ efforts to combat

the Hollywood clique of the Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)]

V/R,
-Tara

Tara Lee Rodas

Federal Volunteer ® Case Management ® Pomona Fairplex Emergency Intake Site (EIS)
in Pomona, California '

United States Department of Health & Human Services (HHS)

Administration for Children & Families (ACF) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR)
Unaccompanied Children (UC) Program

s 3 3 ok s ok o 7R ok sk ok ok 3k ok a3k ok 3k sk sk ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ke ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok
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Note from Sen. Grassley's office: These are original, unaltered notes from HHS contract officials on site
at Pomona, California dated September 12, 2021, about interviews they conducted with unaccompanied
children. According to whistleblowers, Mr. Danwing was the Child Welfare Director at the site.

An interview was conducted with UC #1 regarding possible MS 13 gang affiliation. Both UC'’s parents are
confirmed to be MS 13 gang through court documents provided by UC’s mother. UC #1 denied any gang
affiliation. There was an additional interview with an additional UC #2 with whom UC #1 referred to as
his cousin. UC #2 denied any MS 13 gang affiliation and knowing UC#1. Please note that UC #1 reported
that UCH#2 is his cousin. UCH2 further denied traveling with UC #1 or anyone else. During the interview,
UC #2 asked the CM present in the interview for the work schedule, what shifts and if the CM was
always there late.

The following day, UC # 1 was taken to medical because he was sick. This UCs mom (sponsor) contacted
the CM and asked to please check in on her son. During their phone conversation, sponsor was reciting
Bible verses to the CM. The CM felt that some of those verses were being read to her with an ulterior
motive. After the CM checked on the health status of UC #1, she promptly sent the sponsor a message
with and update regarding the UC’s health. The sponsor also ended up asking the CM for the work
schedule, and if he work schedule was the late shift and what days do the work scheduled include, CM
did not provide such information. One of the last messages sent from the sponsor was an angel emoji
and a message claiming that the CM would receive a guardian angel. Lastly, UC #1 reported that his
father was no longer detained in prison.

David Danwing
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Note from Sen. Grassley's office: These are original, unaltered notes from HHS contract officials on site at
Pomona, California from September 2021, about interviews they conducted with an unaccompanied
child and phone conversations with the boy’s mother. She later withdrew her application to sponsor the
child given her gang connections, after which her partner, a household member, completed the
sponsorship.

Synopsis: Veiled threats were made to Case Manager by UC and Sponsor

Federal Staff observed interviews between Case Manager (CM) and UC_[JJJll] XXX-XX6-098, and

Federal Staff listened to phone conversations between CM and Sponsor (— who

has confirmed MS-13 gang affiliation) via speaker phone.

During interviews between CM and UC - XXX-XX6-098:

e UC stated, “My nickname when | was little was “tres machetes” and “tres pumas”

e UC stated, “My dad was a member of MS-13.”

e UC stated, “My dad was in jail, but he is not in jail anymore” and “l saw my dad in 2020.”

e UC stated, “My dad taught me things he should not teach me - like killing - and showed me
things that | should never have seen”

o UC stated, “My dad tried to kill me and tried to kill my mom”

e UC stated, “My uncle is an MS-13 member”

e UCasked CM, “Do you always come to work at the same time?”

e UCasked CM, “Do you always sit in the same area?”

e UCasked CM, “Why did you put an SIR on me?” And told CM, “Someone in medical told me that
you put an SIR on me. | know you put an SIR on me.”

During phone conversations between CM and Sponsor:

e Sponsor stated that she hopes God will permit her to meet CM in person. Sponsor said, “yo la
quiero conocer.” (Translation: | want to know/meet you).

e Sponsor asked CM, “When do you leave work?” and questioned CM about her work schedule

o During late evening conversation on Thursday, 9/9/2021, she asked is CM was about to leave
work and said that God, “will send His angels to watch over you.”

e Sponsor stated her husband,F is from Sinaloa, Mexico

e Sponsor stated her son’s (UC XXX-XX6-098) father (MS-13 gang member _
_) is not in prison in El Salvador but is “on the run” and his whereabouts are
unknown

® Sponsor stated that if her son’s father learns that UC_-_XXX-XX6-098 is here in the USA
that he will kill her
Sponsor said, “I will never hurt kids.”

Sponsored said to remind UC_-_XXX-XX6-098 of Psalm 21 and “call to me and | will tell you
great and marvelous things you do not know” which is Jeremiah 33:3. Federal Staff and CM are

curious if Sponsor is trying to send a coded message to UC_JJJJJll xxx-xx6-098
e During an unmonitored call between CM and Sponsor, Sponsor said, “Even after - is
released, you will never get rid of me.”
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CM told Federal Staff that she is increasingly concerned for her safety and the safety of her family. CM
disclosed that she believed she was being watched by a group of young men (one with visible tattoos on
his neck) when she was out with her children on the weekend. She also disclosed that several cars, not
from her neighborhood, have driven very slowly by her home. Federal Staff and another CM suggested
that she call her local police department to alert them to her concerns and request law enforcement
drive by her home periodically to check for suspicious activity. '
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Event Type: SIR Event

Dateof o\ 4021
Event:
Synopsis of
Event:

First Name: [N Status: DISCHARGED
LastName: | AKA:
Date of Birth:  [Jjijj2008 Gender: M
A No.: | EEH LOs: 34
Age: 13 . LOC: 47
1),
hid ;gtt)hu.ntry o El Salvador Current Program:  Pomona Fairplex - EIS
Admitted Date: 8/14/2021 Current Location: Pomona, CA
ORR Placement 8/12/202]
Date:
Time of .
Event: 12:00 AM EventID: [N

UC Mother stated Ft. Bliss case manager informed her to not provide documents to Pomona case manager.

" Emergency SIR( SIR

I~ Abuse/Neglect in ORR Care Type of

I~ Past Abuse/Neglect Not in
ORR Care

I~ Behavioral Incidents that do
not threaten immediate safety

™ Incidents Involving Law
Enforcement

I~ Safety Measures

I Criminal History

[ Pregnancy Related Issues

I~ Potential Fraud Schemes

¥ Other

Significant Incident Report

SIR
---Select--- Alleged ---Select---
Abuse/Neglect: Perpetrator:

I~ Abuse In Home Country I~ Abuse On Journey

I~ Neglect/Abandonment in the Home Country I~ Neglect/Abandonment in the United States

I~ Abuse In UnitedStates I~ Other

I~ Abuse In DHS Custody Specify:

I~ Physical Abuse In ICE Custody

I~ Sexual Abuse In ICE Custody

I~ Physical Abuse In CBP Custody

I~ Sexual Abuse In CBP Custody

I~ Other
Specify:

I~ Possession of a Weapon I~ Physical Aggression

I Suicidal Ideation I™ Use of Drugs and/or Alcohol in ORR Custody
I~ Verbal Aggression F~ Self-Harm without medical Intervention

I Destruction of property I Past Suicidal Attempt/Gesture

I™ Past Self-Harm

I~ Other
Specify:

I~ Search I~ Investigate/Response

I™ Interview I~ Arrest

I~ Other
Specify.

I~ One-on-One Supervision I~ Use of Restraints I~ Pat-Down or Other Searches
T~ Significant Criminal History in Home Country
I Significant Criminal History in United States
™ Other
Specify:
€ Pregnancy ¢ Childbirth ¢ Termination Request
Please describe how the pregnancy occurred and if there are any medical complications related to the

pregnancy:
I~ Confidence Scheme
I~ Document/Information Fraud
I~ Contact or Threats to UC while in ORR Care (from smuggling syndicates, organized crime, other criminal actors)
I~ Separated from Parent/Legal Guardian
™ Previous Enrollment in the DHS Migrant Protection Protocols Programs
W Other

UC Mother stated Ft. Bliss case manager informed her to not provide documents to Pomona
Specify: case manager.

Incident Information:
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Did the incident take placeat ¢ yes 7 No Care Provider Name: -- Select Provider Name -
. P
another care provider facility? Care Provider City: — Select Provider City --  Care Provider State: - Select Provider State —
Location of Incident: Other Date Reported To Care  9/14/2021 Time Reported To 12:00 AM
Provider: Care Provider:
Other Specify: case management/phone ¢ Date Reported To 9/14/2021 Time Reported To 07:45 PM
ORR: ORR:

Description of Incident: (Full
Description of Incident)

Was the UAC or Anyone Else
Injured?:

Staff Response and Intervention

Follow-up and/or Resolution:
Reccommendations:

Reported To State Licensing:

Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:
Is CPS Different From State
Licensing:

Reported To CPS:
Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

Reported To Local Law
Enforcement:

Was the Incident Investigated?

Explain

Results/Findings of
Investigation:

Attach Reports/Findings:

Is this an SIR for a Runaway?

On 9/14/2021 case mwnager received a phone call from UC () $Ponsor,

informed the case manager () that a case manager from Ft Bliss informed her that if she uploaded
the adjudication documentation to portal sponsor @iil] | would not be able to “get her son.” [l continued to state that the case
manager had already reccived fingerprint clearance therefore the documents were not uploaded so they wouldn’t affect her case,

The case manager identified was assigned to UAC RN A/ 6120 who was reunified on 9/4/2021
from Ft. Bliss.
C Yes # No Specify:

Actions Taken
documented and filed an SIR and reported to ORR

Reporling:
¢ Yes @ No Date of o4 021 Time of Report: 07:44PM
Report:
Date Notified the .
Yes®No  Incidentwill be o
N . Number:
investigated:
" Yes  No
 Yes ¢ No Date of Report: Time of Report:
Date Notified the
¢ Yes @ No Incident will be Case/Confirmation Number:
investigated:
~ Yes < No Date of Report: Time of Report:
Officer Name: Officer Badge:
Date Notified the
¢ Yes r No Incident will be Case/Confirmation Number:
investigated:

ORR Notilications:

Telephone

Date Natificd Time Notified .
Number

Name Apeney/Title Email

Alex Sanchez ORRFFS 142021 soorM
Andrea Chapman ORR/PO 9/20/2021 08:00 PM

Mudical

Coordinator

Case Coordinator
Adrana Lynch CFS 9/14/2021 8:00 PM
24 hrincident report  [SIR Hotline 9/14/2021 108:00 PM

Other Notifications:

C Yes ¢ No

Meihod of

Date Notified Time Notified T !
Natification

Name

Specily

A]lfh(\i‘1.’7pl‘l 'Fnr 1’\11]’\]‘;{" fP]PQQP ]’\‘7 pﬂﬂ]{‘iﬂﬂ‘ “ﬂpm]'\pf n‘I‘QQC]P‘I



||cra Juvenile | '

: Phone | |
Coordinator

Reporter and Follow-Up Contaci:

Email Telephone Nuembor

StaflFiling Repart (“asc Manager
|Contact for Follow-Up  |David Danwing Child welfare Director
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Note from Sen. Grassley's office: These are original, unaltered notes from HHS contract officials on site at
Pomona, California dated September 17, 2021, about interviews they conducted with an unaccompanied
child, as well as contemporaneous screenshots from the UC Portal, HHS's system of records for
unaccompanied children.

Cayuga Centers
9/17/2021

In UAC Assessment, “minor reported his birth mother lives in the U.S. and that is what prompted his
journey to the U.S. minor reported his birth father lives in El Salvador and the last time he saw him was
years ago. Minor denied having a close relationship with his father birth father. Minor reported his step
father who lives in the U.S. has been more like a father figure to him.”

Not consistent with what he told CM at Pomona
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UAL Basic Information

T e
Last Name: T AXA:
Date of Birth: | B8 Gendar: M

it [ == w0s: 1

Age: 3 Cumrent Program: e

Chitd's Country of Birth; B} Saivadax Admiteed Date: 8/47,2022

| >iGotomsenmuns | | >]Gotwnesth | | >iGowosh | | i catomakes | biGotordnisen |3| cota dachize

Initial Intakes Assessment Last Updated: 0517 1

| Assassment Far Ritk  LasUpdated: 08 26 2621

UAC Assessmaent  tastUpdated: 082z i

tnitial Medical Exam DateEvalusted: 05 15 Iiii

78 Screening -  Outcomes senc g s
Immmwnizations (IME Only) * Last Updated: o3 3¢ z6c1 |
Home Study and Post-Release Service Cases

| Home Study Type of Home Study: Date Refarreds Date Accepted:

|Post Relanse Services Type of PRS:

Data Referred: Date Accapted: T

| Sponsor Assessment Date Completad: = |

:mehuiuamnmkmhmmipo-nw Date Sant: 1 Dane Recaived: o= ]
|Proof of Sponsor Identity " DaeCompleted: | ] ) bl
{Proof of Sponsor Address Date Completed: | : I s i
oot laoren Bt GAC wdSpnsar Do Complmss [ | w—

»  This UAC currentiy has no primary tpewor.
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OMB 0970-0553 [valid through 03/31/2022]

OFFICE OF REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT
SPONSOR ASSESSMENT

UC BASIC INFORMATION

First Name: Status: ADMITTED
Last Name: Gender: Male

Date of Birth: Current Program:

A

SPONSOR BASIC INFORMATION
_ First Name! - Gender: Male

tos ame: G

' Date of Birth: [ 2986 Primary Sponsor: Xyes [INo
A 5

SPONSOR CULTURAL INFORMATION

Use this section to document the sponsor’s linguistic and cultural background, including cultural, social, snd communal norms and practices for the care of children.

Primary Language Spoken: Spanish Religious Affiliation: Catholic
Other Languages Spoken: n/a
Additional cultural information: Sponsor has been residing in the United States for 18 years.

FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS

Use this section to document the sponsar’s familial and other significant relationships in country of origin and in the U.S. A genogram (family tree) may be used as a
tool to answer these questions and is required for distant relative Cat 3 potential sponsors.

Genogram completed? (Required for distant relative Cat 3 OYes [INo

sponsors)

Do you have family in your home country? (if yes, describe below) O ves No

Additional information on family in country of origin: Sponsor did not disclose any family in country of origin. Sponsor has been residing in the United
States for 18 years.

Family and Family Friends in the US. e AN N 0 I (g o 0 L 4 1

Do you have family or family friend in the U.S.? (if yes, list below} Kyes [No

Name Age DO Gender Relationship to Sponsor

[ | - ) 136 B 1085 Male Other Cousin
[ e | _ |3 /1087 Female Sponsor’s Partner
g - ) 14 /2007 Male Other Distant Relative

Click here to enter | Choose an item. Choose an item.
a date. =

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)

Do you have any relatives who are also in ORR care? OYes XINo
If yes, do you know where they are? Sponsor stated he currently does not have any relatives in ORR Care
* Additional information on family and family friends In the U.S.: Sponsor currently is not seeking to sponsor any additional family members and is living with the

UC's biological mother.

Spouse/Partner
THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT OF 1995 (Pub, L. 104-13) STATEMENT OF PUBLIC BURDEN: The purpose of this inf i It istod the suitability ofap ial sp to provide for the
safety and well-baing of a UAC. Public reporting burden for this collection of fi jon is d te age 1.0 hours par Tuding the time for reviewing instructions, gathering and ining the data
neaded, and g the collection of inft tion, Thisisa datory collection of infi { land Sacurity Act, 6 U.5.C. 279, and Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, 8 U.S.C. 1232), An agency may
not conduct or spansar, and a person Is not required to d to, a of information subject to the requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, unless it displays a currently valld OMB control number. If
you have any on this collection of | please contact UCPolicy@acf.hhs.gov.

Antharized far nihlic raleaca hy Ranbina Mamhar (Gracclay




Do you have a partner? (if yes, answer below questions)
What Is your partner’s name and age?
Do you live with your partner?
If no, where does your partner live?

Are you legally married or is the relationship a partnership or

cohabitation?
What Is your relationship like with your spouse?

Additional information on the sponsor’s partner:

Do you have any children (if yes, list below)

XK ves [Jno
R
Bdves CINo

n/a

Sponsor stated that he and his partner intend to get married after the reunificaiton so that the
UAC can be present.

Sponsor stated that he and his partner have been together for 5 years and they have a positive
relationship.

Sponsor stated the his partner and himself both work and assist eachother financially sponsor
stated that their partnership has been for the past 5 years.

[ ves No

Name Age DOB Gender Current Location Name of Mother/Father
Click here to ‘ Choose an item. I
e = B! | enter a date. = 1 - R
' Click here to Choose an item.
— - i 1 ) | enteradate. | - L8
| Click here to Choose an item.
| = | enter a date. I S - _____ " -
Click here to Choose an item.
. o | enteradate. | | I T
ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)
Do you have any children living in your home country? Yes [INo
Have any of your children ever been in ORR care? ves [INo
Who is caring for your children? Sponsor's Partner sponsored minor who currently recides with

Additional information on the sponsor’s children:

How do you discipline your children and how do you plan to
discipline the minor?

. Have you or your spouse/partner ever had Child Protective
Services involvement?

If yes, explain:

Have you ever been involved In a child support case?
If yes, explain:

Do you provide court ordered financial support to your children?
if yes, explain:

Have you ever had a child removed from your custody?
if yes, why? (Obtain documentation)

Have any of your household members ever had a child removed
from his/her custody?

If yes, why? (Obtain documentation)

sponsor. Sponsor's Partner and Cousin assist with supervision of child.

Sponsor does not have biological children, however Sponsor's Partner sponsored minor-
who currently recides with sponsor.

Sponsor does not have biological children, however Sponsor's Partner sponsored minor,
who currently recides with sponsor. Sponsor stated he attempts to
communicate verbally.

[ ves No

Sponsor did not disclose any Child Protective Services cases.

Oyes X No

Sponsor did not disclose any child support cases.

[ ves No

Sponsor stated he does not have any biological children.

Cdves X No

Sponsor stated not having children or having a child removed from their custody.

OvYes XnNo

Sponsor did not disclose any child removals of household members.

contagious disease; or criminal convictions or charges.

Does anyone else live in your home? (If yes, list below)

Gender

HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION

Use this section to document the sponsor’s hausehold composition, including the sponsor’s knowledge of any household members who may have a serious,

K ves ONo

Valid
Identity
Document
Received

Pependent
on Sponsor
Income

Phone
Number

Relationship to
Sponsor

Background

Employed
RROYS Checks

=== 36 Male XYes Other Cousin RvYes Oves Complete
[INo CINo XNo
S-5 [Rev. 07/14/2021] Page 2 of 10

Anﬂ'\nﬂ'vpﬂ ‘F{'\‘l‘ 1‘\11]‘\“;!" YPIFIQQP l‘\‘] pan]zinrr ]\/[pmkpr {-‘r‘l’QGQ]P‘I



. _ 34 | -/ 1987 | Female - ‘ XYes Sponsor's KvYes KYes Complete
- B I ) | O Partier | ONo  [ONe |
_ 14 -/ 2007 | Female OYes Other Distant OYes XvYes N/A

e CINo Relative XiNo CNo
Clickhere | Choose OYes Choose anitem. | [lves [lYes Choose an
| to enter a an item.

[ l date. item. LINo LINo UNo

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)

4 Bedrooom home. Minor will have his own room, neice has her own room, sponsor and
sponsor’s partner share rooms and Sponsor's cousin has his own room.
Minor will have his own room and bed.

Describe your home:

Describe where the minor will sleep:

How do you expect the UC to contribute to your household?

Does anyone in the household have a serious, contagious disease?
Iif yes, explain:

Do any of the occupants have criminal convictions or charges,
other than minor traffic violations?

Minor is expected to attend school.

O ves No

Sponsor did not disclose any contagious diseases in household.

[ Yes No

If yes, explain: Sponsor did not disclose any charges, convictions, or traffic violations.

PREVIOUS SPONSORSHIP

Use this sectlon to document if the sponsor and/or the sponsor’s household members have ever sponsored or attempted to sponsor another child. If the sponsor
and/or the sponsor’s household members did sponsor or attempt to sponsor a child, document the status of the child’s safety and well-belng.

Sponsor

[lves Xino

Have you ever attempted to sponsor another child that is/was in ORR care?
{If yes, list below and answer the following questions)

Sponsor’s

Gender Relationshi Current ORR Release Date of Discharge Program
to UC E Lacation Decision Discharge Name
i Clickhere | Chaose | Choosean Choose an Choosean | Click here —
toentera | N item. item. item. to enter a
s date. item. _ " i o | date.
Click here Choose .Choose an Fhoose an _Choose an Click here
toentera | N ks item. s to entera
S | date. e date. o
Click here | Choose _Choose an Choose an f:hoose an Click here
toentera | AN item. item. item. to entera
T date. ftem. _ s date. -
ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)
Have you ever attempted to sponsor a child from ORR, but Oves No
decided to withdraw your application?
if yes, then why did you withdraw? Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
Have you ever been denied sponsorship by ORR? [ ves No
If yes, then why did ORR deny your sponsorship Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
application?
How many children did you sponsor? Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
Is the child still residing with you? Cves [Ino
If no, explain: Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
Did you undergo a home study? [Oves [INo
If yes, why? What was the recommendation of the Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
home study?
Is/has the child received Post Release Services? Clves [INo
Is the child enrolled in or attending school? COYes COno
When is the child’s upcoming court date? Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
Did you attend an LOPC presentation? Cves [Ino
Page 3 of 10

S-5 [Rev. 07/14/2021]
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Describe the UC’s current safety and well-being since Sponsor has not attempted to sponsor previously.
release from ORR care to the sponsor:

Household Members

Have any of your household members attempted to sponsor another child that is/was in ORR care? X yes []No
(if yes, list below and answer the following questions)

Sponsor’s

Current ORR Release Date of Discharge Program
D08 Gender  Relationship Location Dacision Discharge
to UC
" — o0 _-2007 | Femal | Choosean | Living with | Approve 9/4/2021 | Ft. Bliss - EIS
| e | item. Sponsor Straight
|_ - = = M — _|_ — = ‘!_Release s -
Click here Choos | Choose an Choose an item. | Choose an Click here
toentera | &30 item. item. to enter a
e L | date utem. Vem o0 s s 51 snms . |date. =
i | Click here i Choos | Choose an Choose an item. Fhoose an Click here
| toentera | €230 gem. || item. to entera
ﬁ — date. |tem | | o 0 fdae |
" ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you‘u;l:lT need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into ydu?ne_w r?;w)_ N o S =
Did he/she ever attempted to sponsor a child from ORR, but decided Yes [ INo
to withdraw your application?
If yes, then why did he/she withdraw? Sponsor’s Partner decided to withdraw her application in attempt to sponsor UAC-6098
Has he/she ever been denied sponsorship by ORR? Oyes X No
If yes, then why did ORR deny his/her sponsorship application? Sponsor's Household members have not gone through a Denial process with ORR
How many children did he/she sponsor? Sponsor's Partner has sponsored 1 child.
Is the child still residing with him/her? Yes [1No
If no, explain: UAC-6120 is currently residing with sponsor.
Did he/she undergo a home study? 1 Yes No
if yes, why? A home study was not completed for UAC-6120
1s/has the child received Post Release Services? Oves XINo
Is the child enrolled in or attending school? XM ves [JNo
When is the child’s upcoming court date? Pending
Did he/she attend an LOPC presentation? [Odves XiNo
Describe the UC’s current safety and well-being since release from UAC is currently attending school and has appropriate supervision. There does not appear to
ORR care to the sponsor: 3 be any safety and well-being concerns at this time for.UAC-Glzo.

PROOF OF IDENTIFY

Use this section to document information and documents provided by the sponsor to establish the sponsor’s identity and confirm that the sponsor’s identity was
verified. If the sponsor’s identity was unable to be verified, provide an explanation under the “additional information on identity” section below.

Sponsor

Sponsor’s identity is verified: Yes [INo
List proof of identity documents provided:

Expiration Date (if Document Verifled b 3
Identity Document Type papplicahle} ( e agencvv Picture ID
[_Mexican Consular Identiﬂcatic_m Eard B _ T -’,2023 1 Clves No Mves CINo |
Birth Certificate N/A OYes XNo CYes XINo
Choose an item. gli:k here to enter a i ClYes CINo ClYes CINo
. e - ate. o

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)

Household Members
Household Members’ identity is verified: ves []No
$-5 [Rev. 07/14/2021] Page 4 of 10
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List proof of identity documents provided:

Household Member Name identity Document Type Expiration Date (if Document Verified by Picture ID
applicable) Government Agency
Foreign Passport /2021 OYes &No RYes CINo
Foreign Passport /2025 Olves KNo | Ryes CiNo
Choose an item. Click here to enter a ClYes CINo | OOves [No S
date.

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row}

Adult Careglvers =

Adult Caregiver’s identity is verified: Xves [INo
List proof of identity documents provided:

Adult Caregiver Name identity Document Type Bt Datelli] pocinentuetified By Picture ID
applicable) Government Agency

—— Foreian P — == i
A e [ Oves_ENo | Bres O
Choose an item. Click here to enter a ClYes [INo | Clves CINo

. e S 0 date. e

Choose an item. Click here to enter a Cles CINo T OYes CINo

date. |

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you wlil need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)

Additional information on identity: Adult Care Giver— is UAC

PROOF OF IMMIGRATION STATUS OR U.S. CITIZENSHIP

Sponsor Legal Status: Unknown - Likely Without Status
Sponsor’s legal status verified with non-expired document(s): [ Yes No
List proof of immigration status or U.S. citizenship document(s) provided: ~ Sponsor did not provide documents to verify legal status.

PROOF OF RELATIONSHIP

Use this section to document information and documents provided by the sponsor to establish the sponsor’s relationship to the UC and to ¢confirm that the
relationship was verified. If the sponsor’s relationship to the UC was unable to be verified, provide an explanation under the “Explain how the sponsor is related to or
knows the UC and/or the UC’s family” section below.

Sponsor’s Relationship to UC: Unrelated Sponsor Sponsor Category: Cat3
Sponsor’s Relationship to UC is Verified: Yes []No DNA used in lieu of/in addition to documentation to prove relationship: n/a

List proof of relationship documents provided:

Date Document Issued Verified by Government

(if applicable) Agency or Consulate Picture ID

Relationship Document Type Expiration Date (if applicable)

Birth Certificate - Other Click here to enter a date. Click here to entera ClYes XNo OYes XNo

Birth Certificate - UC Click here to enter a date. griZi.here to entera OYes XNo OYes [No

Family Session Case Note Click here to enter a date. g:zthere to enter a Olves XNo OYes KNo

Choose an item. Click here to enter a date. (dZ:Zilhere to entera Oves [CINo Oves [INo
date.

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED {you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. Into your new row)

Explain how the sponsor is related to or knows the UC and/or the UC’s family:  Sponsor is attempting to sponsor minor
. Sponsor is UAC-'S mother's partner and is

assisting with sponsorship due to minor's mother withdrawing from sponsorship.
Sponsor is current financial provider for UAC's mother, and financially provided for
minor while minor was residing in Country of Origin. Sponsor has demonstrated
willingness to comply with ORR requirements and willingness to be involved in the
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UAC's life. Sponsor stated he will marry UAC's mother once the UACis reunified and
will continue to support the family financially. Sponsor has not demonstrated any
potential risk while attempting to sponsor and has been forthcoming with all
information during the sponsor evaluation process.

PROOF OF ADDRESS

Use this section to document information and documents provided by the sponsor to establish that the sponsor lives at the address he/she reparted to ORR and that
the reported addrass is a residence. If the sponsor’s address was unable to be verified, provide an explanation under the “Additional proof of address information”
section below.

What is your current address and contact information? (enter below)

Address: Home Phone:
City: - Email:

State: OH Work Phone:
Zip Code: - Fax:

How long have you lived at the current address? 2Years

Yes [INo
X Yes [JNo
X ves [INo

Was address where the sponsor currently resides verified as a residence on Google Maps?
Was address where the sponsor currently resides verified as a residence on Google Earth?
Was address where the sponsor currently resides verified as a residence on Smarty Streets?

List proof of address documents provided:

Address Document Type Date Document Jssued (if applicable) Dated within past 2 months? {y/n)

“Mail - Utility Bill B e 9/09/2021 [ ®Yes ONo B
_Chooseanitem. | OYes [CINo "o i B
Chooseanitem. I - O Do = -

" ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED {you will need to copy dropdowns, date flelds, etc. into your new row)

Additional proof of address information: ~ Smarty Street search verified that RDI - Residential, Record Type - S, and Zip Type - Standard.

PROOF OF STABILITY

Discusses with the spansor, his/her ability to support and financially provide for the minor while in their care.

Does the sponsor have a job? (If yes, answer the following ~ [X] Yes []No
questlons)
Name of Employer: N/A
Location of Employment: Roofing
Income: -
Work Hours/Schedule: =

OvYes XNo

Sponsor currently works and is not financially dependant.
Yes [JNo

Sponsor currently resides in

: Does the sponsor have financial needs?
If yes, explain:
Does the sponsor have adequate housing?
if yes, explain:

SPONSOR CARE PLAN

Use this section to document that the sponsor’s plan to care for the minor adequately addresses the care, supervision, safety, education, and resources required to
meet the UC’'s needs.

Care Plan

What school will the minor attend? School

Does the sponsor know the school enrollment process? X vYes [OnNo

Who will transport the UC to and from school? Sponsor's partner and household member will assist with transporting minor to and from

Does the minor have any medical conditions that will need treatment
that you are aware of?

. Tell me about your plans to addrass the UC’s health care needs (If the
UC is pregnant or with child, also address the health care plans for the
UC’s child).

S-S [Rev. 07/14/2021]

school.
Sponsor did not disclose any medical conditions that will require treatment for UAC.

Sponsor is aware of local resources and hospitals. Sponsor is willing to ensure to obtain
additional resources.

Page 6 of 10

Antharizad far nihlinc releace hy Ranlkinag Mamhear (Gracclavy



'i Tell me about your plans to address the UC’s mental health care and Sponsor is willing to obtain additional resources sponsr currently does not have a mental

f counsellng needs. health provider identified.

: Does the minor have any criminal history or behavior issues that you Sponsor did not disclose any criminal history or behavior issues for minor.
are aware of?
Did the sponsor watch the Sponsor Video? CJves < No
Did the sponsor read the Sponsor Handbook? [ Yes No

Explain how you plan to ensure the safety of the minor:  Sponsor and sponsor's partner are available to provide minor with the additional support and ensure the
safety of the minor. Sponsor's partern has sponsored previously and has demonstrated the ability to provide
for minor and has enrolied prior UAC into school. Sponsor and Sponsor's partner demonstrate a dedication
to ensure that minor is safe and they are able to provide.

. Does the sponsor have family or friends nearby that will be helping in caring for the minor? Yes [1No
i (K yes, list the individual(s})

SSN/A No. Age Gande? Home Address Phone Relationship to Background
Number Sponsor Checks
E—— * e . (= O
| . S ==L z =l S
Click here Choose Choose an item. _Choose an
toentera . item.
date. item.

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date flelds, etc. into your new row)

: Explain how you plan to supervise the minor: is UAC's mother and will supervis minor when he is not at school and when sponsor is
i working. is currently assisting with the supervision of her niece.

Alternate Adult Caregiver Plan by ST
Is the sponsor a U.S. citizen or a lawful permanent resident? [ Yes No
If no, list the adult caregiver identified who will assume responsibility for the child if sponsor becomes unavailable to care for the minor.

Phone Relationship to Background
Number Sponsor Checks

Name SSN/A No. Age DOB Gender Home Address

I—— 1 Lzm L-ngsv Male J- Lr Sponsor's Partner | Complete
_____ — ——— = 0= A= | I —

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED {you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)

SELF-DISCLOSED CRIMINAL HISTORY
Use this section to document the sponsor’s self-disclosures of any criminal charges, sexual offenses or child abuse/neglect charges or arrests.

Any criminal history? {If yes, fist below) Cyes [Xno

List any felony convictions: Sponsor did not disclose any felony convictions,

List any misdemeanor convictions: Sponsor did not disclose any misdemeanor convictions.
List any probatlon/parole: Sponsor did not disclose any probation/parole.

List and describe any disclosed criminal activity: Sponsor did not disclose any criminal activity.

List any child abuse and neglect history: Sponsor did not disclose any abuse and neglect history.

History of Incarceration(or Detention) v .

L]

Length of Sentence/Detainment

Click here to
enter a date.

Click here to
enter a date.

ADD OR DELETE ROWS AS NEEDED (you will need to copy dropdowns, date fields, etc. into your new row)
Additional information on criminal histery: Sponsor fingerprint results have returned clear and sponsor did not disclose any prior criminal history.
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UC JOURNEY AND APPREHENSION

Use this section to document if the UC journeyed to the U.S. to live with this sponsor and to assess if the p

otential sponsor had a role in coordinating or financing the

journey. Also, this section will help assess how much the potential sponsor knows about the UC’s journey, which should be compared against the UC Assessment

responses.

Do you know why the UC left their home country to come to
the U.S.?

Are you aware of any particuar issues that happened to the
UC along the journey that may need to be addressed when
they come to live with you?

Does the sponsor owe any debt for the UC trip?

Use this section to document any trafficking cancerns in the sponsor’s count

HUMAN TRAFFICKING

ry of origin and in the U.S. and to determine if additional services or referrals are needed.

It should be explained to the sponsor that this information is not for immigration purposes, but to have 3 hetter understanding of his/her journey and any challenges

they may have faced during this time.

Sponsor’s Journey to the U.S. (If applicable)

Use this section to document information regarding the sponsor’s journey fram their country of origin will be gathered here.

When and why did you first decide to travel to the us.?
Who planned/organized your journey?
Did the arrangements change during the journey?
If yes, how?
Did anyone pay for your travel to the U.S.?
Does that person need to be paid back?
Is there a plan for that person to be paid back?
What do you believe will happen if that person if not paid back?
Does your family or a family friend owe money to anyone for the journey?
If yes, how much?

Did you ever have to depend upon non family members to provide basic needs
such as clothes, food, and housing?

Did you experience any challenges, trauma, or abuse by family in home
country?

Where did you first live in the U.S. and with whom?
Have you traveled back to your country of origin since your arrival to the U.S.?
Additional information on sponsor’s journey to the U.5.:

Coerclon Indicators

Sponsor stated he traveled in 2004

Sponsor stated he can not recall who planned/organized his journey.
X ves [No

Sponsor stated he can not recall his journey plans and changes.
Cves X no

OyYes X nNo

Oyes CINo XIN/A

Sponsor did not state any payment to travel to the U.S.

Oyes X No

Sponsor stated no money being owed.

Cyes X No
Ovyes X No

Sponsor stated he traveled alone
Sponsor has not traveled back to country of origin.

Sponsor did not disclose any addition information regarding travel to U.S.,,

Use this section to assess for indicators of trafficking by force, fraud, or coercion in the sponsor’s country of origin, during the sponsor’s journey, and in the U.S. This
Includes any pressure, threats, deception, or harm experienced by the sponsor or the sponsor’s family members.

Did anyone threaten you or your family?
If yes, explain:
Were you ever physically harmed?
If yes, explain:
Was anyone around you ever physically harmed?
If yes, explain:
Were you ever held against your will?
If yes, explain:

Did anything bad happen to anyone else in this situation or anyone else who
tried to leave?

If yes, explain:
Did anyone ever keep/destroy your documents?
If yes, explain:
Did anyone ever threaten to report you to the police/immigration?
If yes, explain:
Are you worried anyone might be trying to find you?
If yes, explain:

$-5 [Rev. 07/14/2021]

O ves No
sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.
Oves K no
Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.
[ Yes No
Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.
Ovyes X No

Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.

[dves No

Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.

Oves X No
sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.
[ Yes No
Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.
Ovyes X no

Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.
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Additional information on coercion indicators:

Debt Bondage/Labor Trafficking Indicators

Use this section to assess for indicators of debt bondage and labor trafficking in the sponsor’s country of origin, during the sponsor’s journey, and in the U.S. This
includes any information regarding contracts, commitments, arrangements, or debt the sponsor is aware of or responsible for repaying and whether the sponsor felt

unsafe or scared in their working environment.

Did you perform any work or provide any services?
Who arranged the work?

What type of work did you perform and where?
How often did you have to work?
Did work conditions change over time?

Is there a debt?
What is the amount of the debt?

Has the debt amount ever increased?
By how much?

When did it increase?
Why did it increase?

Have you or your famlly ever been threatened over payment or work for the
journey? ;
if yes, who threatened you and how?

What did you think would happen if you left the job or stopped working?

Were you ever made to work or do anything you did not want to do?

If yes, explain:

Did you receive pay or did someone else keep the pay?

Were you paid what was promised when you started working and were those
promises kept?
Were expenses taken out of the pay?

If yes, what expenses?

How did you get to the work site?
Where did you live while working?
Was your freedom of movement ever restricted or closely monitored?

Were you ever restricted from communicating or socializing with others, not
allowed to speak for yourself, told what to say, or isolated from others?

Did anyone arrange for you to work after arriving in the U.S.?
If yes, explain:

Additional information on debt bondage/labor trafficking indicators:

TVPRA

Use this section to document whether the case requires a TVPRA-mandated home study based information gathered in this assessment and from any other relevant

sources.

Based on the sponsor assessment, does the sponsor present signs of being
abused, maltreated, exploited, or trafficked?

S-5 [Rev. 07/14/2021]

Sponsor did not disclose any potential coercion indicators.

[dyes X No

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

[ves No

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

[Odyes X no

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

COyes XnNo

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.
Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Oyes XINo

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fali within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt
bondage/labor trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/!labor
trafficking.

[ Yes No

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor

trafficking.
Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor

trafficking.
Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor

trafficking.
Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor

trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor
trafficking.

Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fall within debt bondage/labor

trafficking.
Sponsor did not disclose any items that that fafl within debt bondage/labor

trafficking.

O Yes No
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If yes, provide a short summary: Sponsor did not present any current signs of abuse, maltreatment exploitation and

trafficking.
Referred to OTIP? Oves X No
Based on the sponsor assessment, does the sponsor clearly present a risk of [ Yes X No
abuse, maltreatment, exploitation, or trafficking to the uce
If “Yes” is checked, the case must be referred for a mandatory home study.
If yes, provide a short summary: Sponsor did not present any potential TVPRA identifierrs.

Use this section to document if any individual or entity has attempted to defraud the sponsor in relation to the ORR reunification process.

Have you ever been contacted and asked to pay fees/money OvYes XInNo
related to the release of the minor?

If yes, explain: Sponsor stated not being contacted to pay fees in exchange for release of minor.

Have you ever been contacted and asked to pay fees/money [ Yes X no
related to the release of a minor you previously sponsored
or attempted to sponsor and not reported it to ORR?

if yes, explain: Sponsor stated he had not been contacted to pay fees in exchange for release of mino

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Use this section to report any additional information that may be pertinent to the sponsor’s assessment that has not been covered in the sections above or that
require further elaboration.

Sponsor is seeking to sponsor his partners son. Sponsor has not demonstrated any current risk factors. Sponsor has provided all documentation as required per
guidelines.

CASE MANGER’S ASSESSMENT OF SPONSOR AND CONCLUDING REMARKS

Use this section to provide a thorough assessmant of the sponsor’s ability to safely care for the UC, provide for the UC’s individual needs, and ensure the safety and
well-being of the UC.

Case Manager Director is recommending Post Release Services in accordance with policy 6.2 due to sponsor being unrelated sponsor. Sponsor has demonstrated the
ability to provide and support minor. Sponsor is currently assisting minors mother with finances and has been in a healthy relationship with UAC's mother for 5 years.
Sponsor has not presented any current risk and has been vocal about attempting to marry UAC's mother post reunification. Sponsor provided evidence of school
enroliment for prior UAC and has provided documentation in a timely manner. UAC's mother is residing with sponsor but withdrew sponsorship.

CERTIFICATION

Signature: Title: Case Management Director
Print Name: Joel Barrientes Date:  9/30/2021
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